

## City of Chicago



SR2016-451

## Office of the City Clerk

### **Document Tracking Sheet**

Meeting Date:

6/22/2016

Sponsor(s):

Burnett (27)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Submission of public question to Chicago voters at

November 8, 2016 election whether City of Chicago should

work with federal government and State of Illinois to prioritize investments in important infrastructure

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 

Committee on Committees, Rules and Ethics

#### SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Illinois Election Code, 10 ILCS 5/28-1, et seq., and the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-8, the corporate authorities of a municipality have the authority to submit a public question to the electors of the municipality by means of a referendum; and

WHEREAS, The City Council hereby intends to submit to the residents of the City of Chicago a public question of city-wide significance; and

WHEREAS, The City Council believes it is in the best interest of the residents of Chicago to move as expeditiously as possible to submit this proposition to the voters at the next regularly scheduled municipal general election, to be held on November 8, 2016; now, therefore.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are expressly incorporated herein and made part hereof as though fully set forth herein.

**Section 2.** The City Council of the City of Chicago does hereby initiate and authorize the following public question to be submitted to the voters of the entire City of Chicago at the regularly scheduled municipal general election on November 8, 2016:

Should the City of Chicago work with the Federal Government and the State of Illinois to prioritize significant new investments in important infrastructure like roads, bridges, public transportation, river and lakefront redevelopment, and additional green space?

□ Yes · □ No

**Section 3.** The City Clerk of the City of Chicago shall certify the public question referenced herein to the Chicago Board of Election Commissioners in accordance with Article 28 of the Election Code,

**Section 4.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage.

Walter Frances



#### MICHELLE A. HARRIS ALDERMAN, 8TH WARD

Public Service Office
8359 South Cottage Avenue, Suite A
Chicago, Illinois 60619
Telephone: (773) 874-3300
Fax: (773) 224-2425

#### **COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS**

Committees, Rules and Ethics (Chairman)

BUDGET AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

FINANCE

LICENSE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

PUBLIC SAFETY

ZONING, LANDMARKS AND BUILDING STANDARDS

#### MICHELLE A. HARRIS

CITY HALL, ROOM 200 121 NORTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 TELEPHONE: 312-744-3075

# City Council Meeting July 20, 2016

To the President and Members of the City Council:

Your Committee on Committees, Rules and Ethics:

- 1. Appointment of Nancy C. Andrade as a member of the Board of Ethics for a term effective immediately and expiring July 31, 2017, to complete the unexpired term of Julia M. Nowicki who has resigned (A2016-47)
- 2. Correction of Journal of Proceedings of March 16, 2016 (O2016-4756)
- 3. Substitute resolution regarding a referendum question concerning infrastructure improvement

begs leave to recommend that Your Honorable Body pass said ordinance which is transmitted herewith.

This recommendation was concurred in by a viva voce vote of the Committee on Committees, Rules and Ethics.

Respectfully submitted,

Ald. Michelle A. Harris, Chairman Committee on Committees, Rules and

**Ethics**